

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. CAUSE OF ACTION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to  
the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALFRED J. LECHNER, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN J. VECCHIONE

DAVID T. FISCHER

STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ

R. JAMES VALVO, III

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1875 Eye St., N.W., Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 499-4232

[jlechner@causeofaction.org](mailto:jlechner@causeofaction.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The False Claims Act.....	5
II. Factual Background.....	7
III. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The Circuits Are Split As To Whether Federal Agency Knowledge Of Information Unavailable To The Public Constitutes A “Public Disclosure” .....	12
II. The Circuits Are Split As To Whether A Document Can Be A Public Disclosure Under	

the FCA If It Does Not Disclose All Of The  
Necessary Elements Of A False Claim ..... 16

III. The Circuits Are Split on The Ability of A  
Public Disclosure to Bar FCA Claims  
Presented After The Date of Disclosure..... 21

IV. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether A  
Relator Is An “Original Source” If The Relator  
Discovers Previously Undisclosed Elements  
Of A FCA Violation ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

**DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS**

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit (February 19, 2016) ..... 1a

Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States  
District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
(October 20, 2014)..... 32a

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit (March 29, 2016) ..... 47a

**OTHER RECORD DOCUMENTS**

Letter, Peter Rogoff to Kevin O’Malley  
(April 27, 2012) ..... 49a

Audit Report Excerpts, Illinois Office of the Auditor  
General (March 2007)..... 52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i>	
<i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538	
U.S. 119 (2003) .....	5, 12
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d	
907 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i>	
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280	
(2010) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> ,	
176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i>	
<i>Schumer</i> , 519 U.S. 926 (1996).....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i>	
<i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	5, 12
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Res., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039	
(10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016	
WL 3408023 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2016) .....	16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199	
(2015) .....	11
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457	
(2007) .....	13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel.</i>	
<i>Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....	13, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows</i>	
<i>Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir.	
2014).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Bahrani v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> ,	
624 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470	
F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 18, 19

<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D. Mass. 2014).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Burns v. A.D. Roe Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Scis., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Found. Aiding The Elderly v. Horizon W.</i> , 265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Gilligan v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 11-8196, 2015 WL 109934 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 437 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Lindenthal v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12

<i>United States ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Moore &amp; Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (2004) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645, 654 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &amp; Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Whipple v. Chattanooga-Hamilton Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 782 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 15-1991, 2016 WL 3568145 (1st Cir. June 30, 2016).....	19

<i>United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	4, 11, 13
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 232(C) (1946 ed.).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	4, 13, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 5307.....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119, § 10104(j)(2).....	4

### **Other Authorities**

Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015</i> , Dec. 3, 2015 .....	1
---	---

### **Regulations**

49 C.F.R. § 630.1.....	6
